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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COI\MSSIONER
OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA .

IN RE: VIOLATIONS:
ACORDIA OF ILLINOIS, INC. Section 611-A(1) of Act 147 of

650 Best Algonquin Road, Suite 300 : 2002 (10P.5.§310.11)
Schsumburg, IL 60173 .

Title 31, Pennsylvania Code,
Section 37.46(4)

‘Respondemt.  :  Docket No, CO04-02-054

CONSENT ORDER

R AND NOW, this 3 O\ﬂ\"day of 'Av?ml » 2004, this Order is hereby
issaed by the Députy Insurance Commissioner of the Cammonwealth of’
Pemsylvama pursuant to the statutes cited ghove and in dlspUSltJ.Dn of the matter
l ca:pﬂoned shove,

1. Respondent hersby 2dmits and acknowledges thet it hias received proper
notice of its rights o e formal adminisirative hearing pursuant to the Administrative

Agency Lsw, 2 Pa.C.S. § 101, &t seq., or"other applicable law,

A o
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j 2. Respondent hereby waives all rights to a formal administrative hearing in -
| .

this matter, and agrees that this Consent Order, and the Findiﬁgs of Fact and

Conclusions of Law contained herein, shall have the full force and effeet of an Order

duly entered in accordance with the adjudicatory procedures set forth in the

Administrative Agency Law, sunta, or other applicable law.

EINDINGS OF FACT

3. . The Deputy Insurance Commissioner finds true and comrect eacjz of the
following Findings of Fast:

(’é) Respondent is Acordia of Illinois, Iacorporated, and mainteins ita offices at
650 East Algonquin Roed, Schaumburg, lllinois 60173.

(b) Respondent does not 'cun-ently possess 8 nop-xesident swrplus lines lic=nse,
slthough its spplication is pending.

() Respondent fiiled to disclose a pending Settlement Agee’:nent with the
| Massachusatts Deparhnent of Insurance on three applications for Pennsylvania
non-resident m_n'plus lines licensing submitted in Novermber and Décember,

2003,
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(@ On January 7, 2004, Respondent entered into 2 Settlement Agreement with fhe
Massachusetts Insuzance Department wherein it was fined 55,0000, for
issuing unavthorized insurance in the Commonwealth of Massachusetrs, and

fafling to remit the required surplns lines taxes in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. Inaccord with the above Findings of Fact and applicable provisions of law,
I the Deputy Insurance Commissioner co:;ciudes and finds the following Conclusions of
Law:

() Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of ths Pexnsylvania Insurance

Department,

(b) Section 61 I.-A(l) of Act 147 of 2002 prohxblts a licensee or apphcani foran -
insurance produner license &om prmnd.mg mcor:ecr, m:slea.dmg incomplete or
+ false mfapmaﬁonto the Deparunant ina hcenge applicetion (40 P.S. §310.11).

(c) prondent’s actwmes des-cnhed above in paragraphs 3(c) and 3(d)

cnnsﬁmte proud:ng nusleading and incomplete mfo:manon to the Depa:nmeut |

in a license application, and mlatc Section 61 1-A(1) of Act 147 of 2002.
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' (d) Respondent’s violations of Section 611-A(1) of Act 167 of 2002 are
pmshable by the following, under Sechon 691-A, of Act 147 of 2002 (40 P.S.

§310 91):

(3) suspension, revacation or refusal to issus the certificate of
qualiﬂcaﬁon or license; | |
(if) im‘position of a civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars
(85,000.00) for each violation of the Aot;
 (iid) " an order to cease anci desist; and

(iv) any other conditions 23 the Commissioner deems appropriate,

(2) Title 31, Pennsyivania Code, Section 37.46(4), Stanidards for denial, provides
the Department may deny an applicetion for a certificate or license ifthe
applicgnt-has p,rovided incozrect, misleadjﬁg'o; incomplete answers to

interzogaiories on forms incident to the application for & cerﬁ:ﬁcé.te or license.

() Respondent’s failvre to notify the Depertment of its Settiement Agreement
' constitutes a violation of Title 31, Pennsylvania Code, Section 37.45().

ORDER

5. Inaccord with the ghove Fmdmgs of Fact a.nd Conclusions of Law, the Deputy

Insurame Comm:smoner urders and Raspondm consents to the followmg
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() Responomt' shall cease and desist from enga;ging in the activities described
herein in the Findings of Fact and Connlusiozls of Law.

(b) Respoudent shall pay a civil penalty of One Thousand Dollars (31,000.00) to
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvama. This penalty shell be mcle payable to
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvama, and directed to Sharon L. Harbert,

Admmstmhve Assistant, Bureau of ' Enforcement, 1311 Strawberry Square,
Herrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120. Payment may be enclosed with the Condent

Order, bist zmust be paid in any event nio later than thirty (30) days after the date
“ . of the Consent Order.

(¢) Respondent's cartiﬁo:tes‘a.né licenses may be immedigtely suspended by the )

Department following its investigation and determination that (i) penalty
peymen: has ot been made, () anyie:ms of this Order bave not been
complied with, or (ui) a.ny complaint against Respondeni is a.ccm:ate and Y
. Statute or regulation has been vxolated. The Deparhncnt’s right to got t.mder
thxs section is limited to 2 period of five (5) years from the date of this O:der
(d) Resgondent specifically waives i'rls right to prior notice of sald, suspension, but
will be entitled to a hearing upon written requwt reoavad by the Deparh:n:nt
1o later than thirty (30) days after the date the Department mailed to
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Respondent by certified mail, return receipt requested, notification of said
suspension, which hearing shall be scheduled for 2 date within sixty (60) days

of the De;;artment’s receipt of Respondent’s written request.

(8) Atthe hearing referred to in paragraph 5(d) of this Order, Respondent shall

have the burden of demonstrating that it is worthy of & licsnse.

() Inthe event Respondent’s certificates and licenses are suspended pursuant to
paragraph 5(c) above, and Responident either fails 10 request 8 hearing within
thirty (30) da'ays ar at the hearing fils to demonstrate that it is worthy of 2
Hoense, Respondent’s suspended certificates and licenses shall be revoled.

6 I the event the Deputy Insurarice Commissionér finds that there has been a
 breach of any of the provisions of this Order, based upon the Fmdmga of Pact and
: Conclumons of La.w contained herein, the Depzrtment Inay pursue any and ell legal
remedm avallnble meludulg but not Iumted ] the followmg 'I‘ha Depaxmant may
enforce the provisions of this Order in an administrative action pursuant to the '
Adwinistative Agency Law, supza, or other relevant prnvision ‘of lew; or, if
- apphcable the Departmmt may enforce the prcmsmns of this Order in any oﬂae:r court
of law or equity hawng jurisdiction.
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7. Alﬁcmatively, in the event the Deisury Coromissioner finds that thers has been &
breach of any of the provisions of this Ordex, the Deputy Conunissioner may declare

H this Order to be null and void and, thereupon, reopen the entire matter for appruprié.te

action pursuent to the Administretive Agency Law, supra, or other relevant provision
of law.

8. In any such enforcement proceeding, Respondent may contest whether 2 breach
of the provisions of this Order has occurred but may not contest the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law contzined herein,

9. Respondemt hereby expressly waives any relevant statute of limitations and

b ’--ﬁpp]ica.ﬁon of the docu'i_né of laches for purposes of any enforcement of this Order.

10, This Order constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect o the
matters referred to herein, and it may not bg amend.ed or ﬁodiﬁed exéept by an

arnended order signed by all the parties hereto,

‘ | M. This Order shall be final Upon execution by the Deﬁuty’inmnce |
| Commissioner. Only the Insurance Comimissioner of the duly autherized Deputy
Insurance Commissioner is authorized to bind the Insurance Department with respect

o the setilement of the allegad violation of law coptained herein, and this Copsent
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~Order is not effective until executed by the Insurance Commissioner or the duly

eutherized Deputy Insurance Commissioner,

BY: ACORDIA OF ILLINOIS, INC., -
Respondent )

BOLPH 12 ROBRBAUGE
Deputy Insurance Cormnmissioner
Commonwealth of Pepmsylvania

)
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BEFORE THE lNSURANCE COMMISSIONER
: ~ OFTHE
: COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

INRE: " The Act oprnl9 1929 P.L.177, No 175 known asThe
' : Admmlstratlve Code of 1929

AND NOW, this &9 day of —M-’ 2002, Randolph L.

Rohrbaugh, Deputy Insurance Comm1ss10ner, is hereby designated as s the
Commissmner s duly authorized representatwe for pmposes of entermg in and executmg |
L iConsent Orders _This delegauon of authority shall contmue in eﬁ‘ect u:ml otherwxse |

i '_ termmated by a later Order of the Insurance Comnnssxoner

Insuranee Commissxoner

L L






